
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Scrutiny Board 
10 September 2019 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Paul Sweet (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Con) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Mak Singh 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
 

Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Julia Cleary 
Tel/Email 01902 555046 or julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
5 Annual Social Care, Public Health and Corporate Complaints Report (Pages 9 - 

52) 
 

6 Update on Brexit Preparations  
 [To receive an update from Martyn Sargeant, Head of Governance.] 

[Report will be sent to follow.] 
 

7 Surface Water Flooding Scrutiny Review Update (Pages 53 - 56) 
 [To provide an update on progress to improve the City of Wolverhampton Council’s 

response to out of hours emergencies, and to strengthen resilience to manage such 
incidents effectively.] 
 

8 Work Programme (Pages 57 - 78) 
 [To consider the Board’s work programme for future meetings.] 

 

9 Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 79 - 96) 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

Scrutiny Board 
Minutes - 9 July 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Board 
 
Cllr Paul Sweet (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Paul Sweet (Chair) 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mak Singh. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 Minutes of the previous meeting 

Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record and 

signed by the Chair. 

 
4 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Civic Halls Update 
The Chair welcomed Richard Lawrence, Director of Regeneration to the meeting.  
 
There were three elements to the current scheme regarding the refurbishment of the 
Civic Halls: 
 

1. The design element (including planning),  
2. The future operating model  
3. The physical build 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 
It was confirmed that on 17 June 2019, the contractors had ceased trading and the 
Council now needed to procure a new contractor for the refurbishment. 
 
At the moment the Council was progressing against the required framework. The 
Council was confident that there would be a new contractor in place by the Autumn 
and that this would keep the project within budget and timeframes. 
 
The collapse of the contractors had been unforeseen, and it was confirmed that all 
due diligence processes had been completed as part of the original contract and 
prior to the variation of contract in February/March this year. At no point during this 
time had there been any indication that the contractors were going to stop trading. 
The Council had taken all necessary health and safety checks to close the Civic 
Halls and to terminate the contract. 
 
It was confirmed that the first part of contract had ended on 31 May with the second 
phase due to start on 1 June. This meant that even though there had been 
mobilisation for phase 2 no payments had been made and a performance bond was 
in place so there were no additional costs to the Council and there would be no 
procurement delays and no budgetary increases in the finding of a new contractor. 
 
The Board considered that there had to be a delay as work was not going on at the 
moment. It was confirmed that work was not going on but that it was hoped to restart 
in the Autumn.  
 
It was confirmed that part or the work had been completed and that the asbestos had 
been removed but there was still a long way to go. 
 
The Board considered the issue of due diligence and questioned what this actually 
meant and what analysis had specifically been carried out by the Council in relation 
to the contractors. The Board queried who had carried out the due diligence and 
some members considered that it should have been a contractor firm with a detailed 
understanding of what was required rather than a solicitor firm. 
The Board questioned how much money had been paid to the Contractor and 
whether there was still money owing. 
 
The Director for Regeneration confirmed that the Council had paid the contractors for 
the first phase of the project which had included asbestos removal and had 
concluded on 31 May. Nothing had been paid following this.   
 
The question was also raised as to why this project had only been given an amber 
risk rating when it had been considered by the Audit Committee recently. The Board 
considered that it needed further assurance that the projects were going well and 
questioned what, if anything was now going to be left out of the original design. 
 
The Board considered that it was a strong statement regarding the fact that the 
project would remain on schedule and budget and queried whether the Director of 
Regeneration had any concern that the project might get blown off course 
considering the assurances he had now given. It was vital to get the project back on 
track and managed well.  
 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

The Board considered that given the circumstances, the Council could not have 
known what was going to happen regarding the contractor and that it was now 
imperative to try and get things right for the future. It was time to pick up the pieces 
and get back on track whist ensuring that all policies, procurement processes and 
audits were carried out to the highest level.  
 
The Board queried whether the external auditors had signed off the project yet as it 
was thought that they still had some concerns and continued to ask questions about 
it.  
 
The Director for Regeneration stated that full due diligence had been carried out and 
all appropriate legal and financial confirmation requested and on both occasions the 
information returned had given the council no cause for concern. There was very little 
that could have been done to know about the demise of the contractors and as soon 
as the Council were aware they had secured the site as quickly as possible. The 
Council was now focusing on how to deliver the project.  The contract and 
procurement side would play a part of this and this process had already been started 
and some interest shown from certain contractors. This was a very volatile and 
challenging time due to Brexit, but the project was fully designed and contracted, so 
officers were confident that they could get a contractor in place to deliver it.  
 
The Board accepted that due diligence had been carried out but expressed concerns 
that if positive responses had been received that perhaps the Council should look at 
how the process for assurance and due diligence was carried out. 
 
The Board accepted that the new contractor would not be in place until the autumn 
but queried whether there was anything the Council could do in the meantime to 
ensure that when the new contractor started everything was ready to go with 
immediate effect.  
 
The Board agreed that the vital information was the fact that the project was on time 
and within budget.  It was time to focus and highlight this and not focus on what had 
happened to a local contractor.  
 
It was considered that it was important to ensure that the Council had a definition of 
due diligence and what it actually meant. It was important to ensure that if we were 
requesting information that we were being given it along with proper assurance from 
our advisors that this had been done.  
 
Regarding due diligence, the Director for Regeneration confirmed that all requested 
assurances had been received.  
 
The Board understood that there had been a full in investigatory report last year 
containing 28 recommendations and considered whether these had been taken 
actioned. 
 
Regarding a review of the due diligence process, the Director of Regeneration stated 
that there was a lessons learnt report about 12-14 months ago and all 
recommendations had been implemented.  
 
It was suggested that the Council might consider reviewing its procurement 
processes, taking into consideration external audit advice, government 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

recommendations and advice from legal departments about how to go through 
contract procedures.  
 
Resolved:  That a report be brought to the Scrutiny Board once a new contractor 
had been appointed to provide information about whether the finances and schedule 
were still on track. 
 
 
 
 

6 Updates from the Chairs of the Scrutiny Panels 
The Board received updates from the Chairs of the Scrutiny Panels. 
 
Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel: 
 
Cllr Sweetman stated that her panel had not met yet and that the next meeting would 
be on Tuesday 16 July. 
 
The agenda included a joint item with the Vibrant Panel on transport and linking the 
city and public realm. An item on the Digital Infrastructure Strategy and a review of 
work over the last year was also on the agenda. 
 
The work plan for the Panel was pretty much established but organic and it was 
important that the Panel be able to respond to external environmental issues. 
 
The Panel would also be looking at the Council’s branding and marketing strategy 
over the years and the overall marketing strategy with strategic overview.  The Panel 
would also be considering the business plan for the Civic Halls and the plans for the 
future. There would be an update on apprenticeships to see what progress had been 
made and some scrutiny of the skills and employment offers in the City.  
 
Health Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Page informed the Board that there had been one meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Panel and he thanked the scrutiny officer for all of his support.  
 
Cllr Page stated that he had so far been very impressed with all those who had 
attended the panel and the contributions made. Of particular interest had been an 
item on suicide which had really helped to raised awareness around the shocking 
statistics regarding young men and suicide. The Panel had also considered the issue 
of health care transition between children and adults and some very good points had 
been raised with the Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust having prepared a policy 
proc
[...]
ems. The Panel had considered the 
issue of elective home education and the proposed legislation regarding this. The 
Panel had noted some concerns regarding elective home education such as 
safeguarding, social skills and whether parents were properly equipped to teach their 
children; the Panel were also concerned that parents did not have to engage with the 
local authority or follow a set curriculum when educating their children. 
 
The Panel had also considered the Youth Justice Plan and noted that the Council 
had committed to improve outcomes for young people and to create a safer 
community.  
 
An additional meeting was planned for October when the Panel would be considering 
supported unaccompanied asylum seekers.  
 

7 Quarter 3 Social Care, Public Health and Corporate Complaints Report 
The Board received a report reviewing complaints management and performance for 
the period 1 October 2018 to 31 December 2018. 
 
The Board noted that one complaint had been upheld in relation to elections and the 
Head of Governance stated that he would confirm what this was in relation to.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Scrutiny Board note: 
 

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

1. The Statutory Complaints Activity for Children’s Services, Adult Services and 
Public Health, as listed in section 1 of the report.   
2. All the other complaints activity governed by the Corporate Complaints 
Procedures as listed in section 2 of the report. 
 
 

8 Work programme 
Resolved: That the updated work programme be noted.  
 

9 Forward Plan of Key Decision 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan of Key Decisions be noted.  
 

Page 8



 

 

 
  

 

Scrutiny Board  
10 September 2019 
 

  
Report title Annual Social Care, Public Health and 

Corporate Complaints Report 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Sandra Samuels 
Governance 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Ross Cook, Director of City Environment 

Originating service Customer Services, Customer Feedback Team  

Accountable employee(s) Sarah Campbell 

Tel 

Email 

Customer Engagement Manager 

01902 551901 

Sarah.campbell@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Leadership Teams  

Finance, Governance, Regeneration, 

Housing, Adult, Children’s, Public Health, 

Education, City Environment (Strategic 

and Operational) 

 

 

 

 

 

August 2019 

 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to: 

 

1. Review complaints management and performance for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019. 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Scrutiny Board is asked to note: 

 

1. The Statutory Complaints Activity for Children’s Services, Adult Services and Public Health, as 

listed in section 1 of the report.   

2. All the other complaints activity governed by the Corporate Complaints Procedures as listed in 

section 2 of the report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 5



 

 

 

Annual Report Social Care, Public Health and Corporate Complaints Report 

1.0  Purpose 

 1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the complaints, compliments and 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman and Housing Ombudsman enquiries 
received by the council during the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019. 

2.0  Introduction 

2.1 This report details a total of 546 formal complaints received by the council in 2018/2019.  In 
addition to this, there were 146 social care informal complaints received and resolved, 
preventing the issue from becoming a formal complaint; the complaints team also received 
and resolved 1,223 corporate service requests. The resolutions are achieved by the 
complaints team working together with the person raising the concern and the services 
involved.  Therefore, a total of 1,915 service requests, informal enquiries and complaints 
were received and dealt with by the complaints team during 2018/2019 compared to 1,628 
during 2017/2018; an increase of 287 enquiries.  

3.0 Complaints, Compliments and Ombudsman enquiries 

3.1 These enquiries are considered as a form of customer feedback.  They are all registered 
and monitored by the Customer Feedback Team based within City Environment Directorate.  
Monitoring customer feedback provides details about the types of complaints and 
compliments that are received by the authority and highlights any improvements or 
amendments made to service provision or delivery. 

4.0 Complaints Procedures 

4.1 Complaints procedures are a mechanism to identify problems and resolve issues.  If things 
go wrong or fall below expectation, we try to sort things out quickly and fairly.  We also want 
to learn from our mistakes or concerns that arise and will make changes to improve 
services.  

4.2 This report is divided into two parts; Section 1 encompasses complaints that come under 
statutory Children’s Services, Adult Services and Public Health complaints and Section 2 
covers complaints relating to corporate complaints, Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman and Housing Ombudsman enquiries.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 10



 

 

SECTION 1:  Children’s Services, Adult Services and Public Health Complaints 

Activity - 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 

1.0  Background 

 1.1 Complaints activity concerning Children’s Services, Adult Services and Public 

Health are governed by legislative framework and have to be dealt with in accordance 

with statutory guidance. 

 1.2 For Children’s and Family Services, Regulation 14 (1) of The Children Act 1989 

Representations Procedure (England) Regulations 2006 places a 10 working day time 

limit for resolution, most stage one complaints should ideally be concluded within this 

time limit. 

 1.3 Where the service cannot provide a complete response, it can implement a further ten 
days’ extension (regulation 14(5)).  If necessary, the Customer Engagement 
Manager may also suspend stage one until an advoca
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

SECTION 2 - Corporate Complaints Activity, Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman and Housing Ombudsman 
 
 1.0 Background 
 
 1.1 This section provides a summary of the corporate complaints, compliments, Local 

 Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) and Housing Ombudsman 
enquiries received by the Council during 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019. 

 
 1.2 The Customer Feedback team monitors and completes a written record of all enquiries. 

The team analyses and monitors customer feedback which provides details about the 
types of complaints that are received by the authority and highlights suggested customer 
driven improvements to service provision.  All corporate complaints, compliments, 
LGSCO and Housing Ombudsman enquiries are considered a form of customer 
feedback. 

 
2.0  Informal service requests/enquiries 
 
2.1 The customer feedback team works alongside the person complaining and the service 

involved, to resolve the complaint informally, preventing it becoming a formal complaint; 
the team also provides support to the managers investigating the complaints to ensure 
that they meet response deadlines and provide quality written responses. It should be 
noted that 1,223 service request enquiries were logged with the customer feedback team, 
compared to 955 received during 2017/2018, an increase of 268 cases.  These types of 
enquiries are varied, for example, missed bin collection, parking, appeals; all enquiries 
were logged and resolved informally without going through the corporate complaints 
procedure, therefore providing a better outcome for the customer. 

 3.0  Corporate stage 1 complaints received 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

3.1  During 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 the Council received 288 stage one complaints 
compared with 259 in the previous year (1 April 2017 – 31 Mar
[...]
ng Scrutiny Update          Date: 30 August 2019 
 
 Prepared by: Chelsea Sibley           Job Title: Resilience Officer   
 

Intended 
Audience:  

 
 

1.0  Purpose  
 
1.1 To provide an update on progress to improve the City of Wolverhampton Council’s 
 response to out of hours emergencies, and strengthen resilience to manage such incidents 
 effectively.  
 
2.0  Background and context  
 
2.1 Following an incident of surface water flooding in parts of the City on 26-27 May 2018, a 
 Scrutiny Panel convened to consider the effectiveness of plans and procedures 
 designed to manage surface water flooding. This included the out of hours 
 emergency response process. The Scrutiny Panel made 16 recommendations 
 (Appendix A). 
 
2.2 Key issues identified included the need to address the on-call resilience function and 
 response to surface water flooding. The review established that due to technical 
 disruption to the Wolverhampton Homes 24 Hour Contact Centre, Ward Councillors were 
 unable to get through to the Duty Manager or Duty Director on-call.  
 
3.0 Update on progress 
 
3.1 Changes to the rota system (recommendation 7 & 8) 
 The Resilience Team, alongside the Director of Public Health, have considered the 
 recommendation of the Scrutiny Panel and established a Task and Finish group to review 
 the current internal on-call resilience arrangements.  
 
 This Task and Finish group objectives include: 

 Reduce the duty manager rota to a dedicated number of officers (between 4-8)  
 to improve skill and experience of officers 

 Review current duty devices to ensure efficiency and effectiveness 

 Work closer with Wolverhampton Homes to ensure all contact details are correct 
 and business rules are in place  

 
3.2 The newly established rota is expected to be implemented in October 2019 and will 
 increase knowledge of those on-call to have in-depth understanding of processes and 

Internal  ☐ Partner organisation  ☐ Public  ☒ Confidential  ☐ 

Page 53


[...]
d Corporate Complaints Report
	Appendix 1 for Annual Social Care, Public Health and Corporate Complaints Report
	Appendix 2 for Annual Social Care, Public Health and Corporate Complaints Report

	7 Surface Water Flooding Scrutiny Review Update
	8 Work Programme
	9 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

Scrutiny Board 
Minutes - 10 September 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Board 
 
Cllr Paul Sweet (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mak Singh and Cllr Phil Bateman. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 Minutes of the previous meeting 

Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed 

by the Chair. 

 
4 Matters arising 

 
Reference was made to page 4 of the minutes where it was confirmed that the 
asbestos had been removed as part of the first phase of the project and that payment 
had been made to the contractor for completion of this work.  
 
Concerns were expressed by Cllr Thompson that this might not be the case and a 
query was raised as to whether the appropriate certificates had been issued. A 
request was made for some additional information to clarify the situation.  
 
The Chief Executive responded he was unaware of this claim and confirmed that he 
would look into the concerns raised and report back to councillors.  
 
The Board considered that if there were ongoing issues regarding the required 
certificates, that these should be reported to a future meeting of the Board.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 
Resolved: That the Chief Executive look into the concerns raised by the Board and 
report back to the Board with the findings.  
 
 

5 Annual Social Care, Public Health and Corporate Complaints Report 
The Board welcomed Cllr Sandra Samuels, Cabinet Member for Governance and 
Sarah Campbell, Customer Engagement Manager.  
 
Scrutiny Board received a report requesting it to review complaints management and 
performance for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019. 
 
The report provided a summary of the complaints, compliments and 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman and Housing Ombudsman 
enquiries received by the Council during the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019. 
 
The Customer Engagement Manager presented the report and highlighted specific 
areas of interest. It was stated that there had been an increase in the number of 
complaints about waste management, which reflected the changes in refuse service 
and policy. It was stated that by working closely with the service area, the customer 
services department had been able to resolve many potential complaints prior to 
them entering the formal complaints process.  
 
Children and Young People had received 70 complaints which was a decrease of 
22% on the previous year and the team would always try to resolve any issues in the 
first instance before moving to stage 1.  
 
There were 74 complaints for Adult Social Care and Public Health which was a 
decrease of 9% on the previous year.  
 
It was noted that the Ombudsman annual report recorded nineteen complaints out of 
which nine were upheld. This was an upheld rate of 47% and was up 3% on the 
previous year; the national average was over 60% for upheld complaints. 
 
The Board queried whether timescales between each complaint stage were being 
met and it was confirmed that they were in the majority of cases and where this was 
not possible the customer was kept informed.  Breaches were minimal, and the 
Council was hitting 95% of the timescales.  
 
The Board considered that it might be useful to include some additional contextual 
information regarding departments and service areas where no complaints had been 
received. It was also requested that in future reports, information be provided in 
relation to upheld complaints and follow up action that had been taken. This would 
include areas where there had been a breach in confidentiality. 
 
The Board agreed that the Council should be proud of the report and the work of the 
officers  
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Statutory Complaints Activity for Children’s Services, Adult 
Services and Public Health, as listed in section 1 of the report be noted. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

2. That all the other complaints activity governed by the Corporate Complaints 
Procedures as listed in section 2 of the report be noted. 

3.That future reports include additional contextual information regarding 
departments and service areas where no complaints have been received. 

4. That future reports include information in relation to upheld complaints and 
any follow up action taken. This would include areas where there had been a breach 
in confidentiality. 
 

6 Update on Brexit Preparations 
The Board received a presentation from the Head of Governance and designated 
Brexit lead regarding the Council’s preparations for Brexit. 
 
The Board agreed that there was clearly a huge amount of work going on and 
queried how the risks were being communicated to the public so as to not create 
panic.  
 
The question was raised as to whether the issues were similar to and being 
addressed in a similar manner by most authorities; it was confirmed that yes this 
would be the case in most areas.  
 
Some Board members considered that the Council should be basing preparations on 
a worst-case scenario and that an audit of risk was required with the appropriate 
resources allocated to achieve this.   
 
It was stated that the information provided highlighted just a fraction of the work that 
was going on and had been going on for some time and that preparations had 
accelerated given a hardening of the government’s position. 
 
The Board noted that there were many cross-cutting issues that would required 
coordination. It was explained that the Resilience Team was working to aggregate 
these areas and draw the strands together. This would them feed into the oversight 
group.  
 
The Board queried whether the Council would be able to respond and react quickly if 
required to do so. The Chief Executive stated that this was why the Council retained 
reserves within the organisation and that the Section 151 Officer and her colleagues 
had made provision for certain eventualities. It was agreed that the pace of response 
was vital and issues such as how to get food to people who most needed it were high 
priority. The Council was currently working with the relevant people and 
organisations to address these issues and talking to other organisations about the 
provision of quick short-term funding support for small businesses.  
 
The Board considered the importance of communications and the issues that may 
arise around food and medicine. It was considered important that the 
communications systems in place at the Council be robust and that it be made clear 
to the public how and when they should seek to contact the Council. The Council 
needed to ensure that plans were in place to provide enough staff to deal with public 
enquiries.  
 
The Board queried whether the issues referred to in the presentation could be 
prioritised and it was confirmed that this could be done and that information from a 
number of working groups could help to inform this.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 
The Board expressed concern regarding the potential shortage of prescription drugs 
for long term illnesses.  
 
The Director for Public Health stated that health was a key partner who the Council 
were in direct and constant contact with and that checks were being carried out to 
confirm what we had and what systems were in place. 
 
In relation to the supply of medicine, equipment and staff the Director for Public 
Health explained that the NHS provided oversight on this. It was thought that the 
greater concern was not the supply of medicines but the perception of the supply of 
medicines. It was not so much about protecting the supply but about managing the 
message and the public perception.  
 
The Board queried what work was being carried out by the Local Resilience Forum 
and how robust their plans were.  It was stated that in the run up to March, there had 
been two exercises across the region based on a worst case scenario. This had 
included weekly conference calls at a strategic and tactical level and direct links to 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government, which had a division to 
deal with resilience issues. The Council had been stood down about May/June, but 
things were now starting up again. 
 
The Board questioned the financial implications and impacts that some of the issues 
raised would have.  The Chief Executive stated that some of these financial 
inflationary factors would arise regardless of Brexit and that risks associated with 
these were already factored in.  It was stated that in any event the Council would 
consider all of the intelligence available to it and factor this into any financial plans 
and ensure that appropriate provision was made following a comprehensive risk 
assessment.  The main issue with Brexit was one of scale and this was as yet 
unknown, but it was confirmed that each part of the organisation had a resilience 
plan and that this had been taken into account. 
 
The Board considered how best councillors could assist in the planning and it was 
thought that the real impact from councillors would be in the communication of plans 
and arrangements to constituents and in engaging community groups, so they could 
help out as well. The role of councillors would be to signpost their constituents and 
provide a balanced and factual line of communication. 
 
 
Resolved: That a communications plan be drawn up to consider the involvement 
of councillors in Brexit preparations and that this be brought back to Scrutiny Board 
when appropriate. 
 
 

7 Surface Water Flooding Scrutiny Review Update 
 
The Director for Public Health introduced a briefing note providing an update on 
progress to improve the City of Wolverhampton Council’s response to out of hours 
emergencies and strengthen resilience to manage such incidents effectively. 
 
Following an incident of surface water flooding in parts of the City on 26-27 May 
2018, a Scrutiny Panel convened to consider the effectiveness of plans and 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

procedures designed to manage surface water flooding. This included the out of 
hours emergency response process. The Scrutiny Panel made 16 recommendations. 
 
Key issues identified included the need to address the on-call resilience function and 
response to surface water flooding. The review established that due to technical 
disruption to the Wolverhampton Homes 24 Hour Contact Centre, Ward Councillors 
were unable to get through to the Duty Manager or Duty Director on-call. 
 
The Director for Public Health stated that in many cases the responsibility was not to 
respond to an incident as this was more often the responsibility of the emergency 
services; but to ensure that we responded appropriately. This was something that 
was embedded within the resilience team, which had been working with the 
emergency services to develop a more visible, local response.  
 
It was confirmed that training had been carried out with duty directors and the 24 
hour contact centre staff and that to date the service appeared seamless and was 
doing well. The plan was now to look to shrink down the number of duty managers 
and this was detailed in section 3.1 and 3.2 of the Briefing Note.  
 
It was noted that there was also a resilience group being formed across the Black 
Country to share expertise and that training and development sessions were to be 
carried out for staff and councillors.   
 
The Board considered that there had been a lot of good work on the review and that 
communication channels had greatly improved along with some prevention work 
(clearing of gulleys). One concern remained and that was the capacity of the old 
Victorian pipes to contain the flood water and it was agreed that this be picked up 
with Severn Trent Water.   
 
The Board raised the issue of drop curves and having paving instead of grass in front 
gardens and queried whether areas such as flooding should be looked at when these 
alterations were applied for.  
 
The Director for Public Health considered that this was a matter of communication 
and building relationships to mutually solve issues and he suggested his team go 
away and work on this and bring a report back to Board 
 
Resolved: That a report be brought to a future meeting in relation to 
communicating issues to the public relating to drop curbs and the paving of front 
gardens.  
 

8 Work Programme 
Resolved: That the work programme be noted. 
 

9 Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
Resolved: That for Forward plan of Key decision be noted. 
 


